Illinois law.

Section 256.120  Allocation of Funds

[bookmark: _GoBack]a)	The State Board will allocate to eligible recipients CTE funds for supporting and improving approved K-12 CTE programs. At a minimum, the formula for allocation will take into consideration the eligible recipient's enrollment of elementary school students who will participate in career exploration and the eligible recipient's participation or enrollment of secondary students in CTE programs. Funds allocated to eligible recipients for the purpose of supporting CTE programming will be allocated by a Grant Agreement that is based on the information contained in the eligible recipient's application submitted in response to a request for applications issued by the State Board. 

1)	Funds allocated by the State Board through a general distribution of funds for support of CTE programs, services and activities will be allocated to eligible recipients through a formula designated by the State Board in support of the Perkins State Plan and to meet the required Perkins V maintenance of effort. 

2)	Funds allocated to eligible recipients for the purpose of supporting CTE programming will be allocated by a Grant Agreement that is based on the information contained in the eligible recipient's application submitted in response to a request for applications issued by the State Board. 

b)	In instances in which an area career center or an eligible applicant has joined with an LEA in a consortium or cooperative agreement, the State Board will distribute funds for which the LEA qualifies to the appropriate area career center or eligible applicant. The amount to be distributed to the area career center or eligible applicant will be based on the relative share of the students in CTE programs.  This amount should be based, if practicable, on:

1)	the average enrollment for the preceding 3 years; or

2)	an alternative formula used to determine the distribution, after approval by the State Board. 
